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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:24-CV-41TONIA SCOTT,

(Judge Conner)Petitioner

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF 
PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents

ORDER

AND NOW, this 29th day of February, 2024, upon consideration of the

petition (Doc. 1) for writ of habeas corpus, and for the reasons set forth in the

accompanying memorandum, it is hereby ORDERED that:

The petition (Doc. 1) for writ of habeas corpus is DISMISSED without 
prejudice for failure to exhaust state court remedies.

1.

A certificate of appealability will not issue because jurists of reason 
would not debate the correctness of this procedural ruling. Slack v. 
McDaniel. 529 U.S. 473, 484 (2000).

2.

The Clerk of Court is directed to CLOSE this case.3.

/S / Christopher C. Conner
Christopher C. Conner 
United States District Judge 
Middle District of Pennsylvania

j



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

TONIA SCOTT CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:24-CV-41

Petitioner (Judge Conner)

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF 
PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents

MEMORANDUM

This is a habeas corpus case filed pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2254. Petitioner,

Tonia Scott, seeks to challenge a 2023 criminal conviction and sentence imposed by

the Pike County Court of Common Pleas. We will dismiss the petition without

prejudice for failure to exhaust state court remedies.

Factual Background & Procedural HistoryI.

Scott was convicted of numerous charges in 2023 and sentenced to an

aggregate sentence of 44-94 years’ imprisonment. See Commonwealth v. Scott. No.

i



4«-

No. CP-52-CR-0000687-2019 (Pike Grityi Ct. Gorhrhori Pleas filed Dec'. 131, 2019).1 > •• ■ - 

Scott' appealed tO' the Pennsylvania Supreme Court on July 26; 2023.! 

Commonwealth v. Scott. No. 80 MAP 2023 (Pa. filed July 26, 2023). The Supreme

i

Court transferred the appeal to the’Pennsylvania Superior Court on October 3,

2023. Commonwealth V. Scott. No.* 2462 EDA-2Q23 (Pa. Super. Ct”: filed Oct. 3;’2023).

On January 2, 2024, Scott announced that she would not be filing ebriefin support 

of her appeal before the superior court: See id; The superior court dismissed :

Scott’s appeal for failure to file a brief on February 21, 2024. Id.

'r Sc-ott.filed the instant case on December 15, 2023, in the United States

District Court for the Southern District of New York. (Doc. 1). She contends, inter

.alia, that Pennsylvania courts do not have jurisdiction to convict-and sentence her ’

because she is a; member of the Saw Creek and Pine Ridge Indian Communities and

i r.

The full list of charges for which Scott was convicted includes terrorism 
with intent to intimidate or coerce a civilian population, conspiracy to commit 
terrorism to intimidate or coerce a civilian population, kidnapping to facilitate a 
felony, kidnapping to inflict injury or terror, conspiracy to commit kidnapping to . 
facilitate a felony, false imprisonment, unlawful restraint causing serious bodily 
injury, robbery causing a threat-of immediate serious injury,, committing or 
threatening to commit a felony in commission of a robbery, inflicting or threatening 
to comrpit immediate buddy injury in the cprpmission of a ,robbery, taking.property , 
by force in the commission of a robbery, robbery of a motor vehicle, conspiracy to 
threaten immediate serious injury during the course of a robbery, theft by unlawful 
taking of movable property, attempted theft by unlawful taking of movable
property, conspiracy to commit theft by unlawful taking of movable property, - ------
burglary/.conspiracy to "commit burglary; criminal .trespass, criminal mischief, 
terroristic threats causing serious public inconvenience, terroristic threats with ■ 
intent to-.terrorize another, aggravated assault,'simple assault, recklessly ; : ■ 
endangering another person, possession.of an incapacitation.device;'kidnapping for 
ransomyterroristic-threats causing evacuation of:a building, unlawful body hrmor,n r 
possession of a weapon. See Scott; No. CR-52-CR-0000687-2019. ’ .

’ 1

i
j ■ .
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:

the conduct for which she. was convicted occurred on tribal land; ?(Id. at. 5). The !

Southern District of New York transferred the case to this district on January 10, ;
t

2024. (Doc.;4).: .. ;c.y ' ■ '?/.M :■ .V7 i

On January. 17i 2024, the court-issued an order requiring.Scott 4o,'shaw cause"

as to why the case should not be: dismissed.for failure to exhaust state court. j 

remedies...(Doc.43).- Scott filed -two timely responses to, the order.2 -(Docs.- 7-8).- jScott
i

argues that exhaustion of state court remedies should be excused because-her

claims of tribal sovereignty are based only on federal law and not state law. (Doc. 8'

at 2-4). Scottialternatively argues that she should be deemed to have exhausted

state court, remedies based bn her appeal to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court-that' j

was subsequently transferred to the superior court and dismissed by that'court. (Id.

at 6-7). Scott argues that because “both state courts?were sufficiently alerted” ;to the ri

i
substance of her federal claims and “accepted and ruled on” the claims they should 

be “considered fairly presented and sufficient for federal exhaustion purposes.” (Id. 

at 7). -

II. Legal Standard

tr
. \.. yj ■j

- J- •(’: ~: j.:
i

t
' { 5*

Under Rule 4 of the rules governing habeas corpus petitions tinder 28 U.S.C.

§ 2254,-a district court must promptly review a petition and dismiss it if it is plain' '

;

\'i' U.Vv'i
;

•i

! - •»i

ir ..Dir* ,.Uw... :■ ' \ f •

2'Scott’s: first response -was,hot signed by Scott but rather by Mark Marvin, an 
individual, who .purports to be acting as “Next Friend, .Someone Petitioner, Geneva • 
Convention” forScott. (Doc. 7 at 8). .We have considered the-arguments asserted 
by Marvin, in! order.:to.give,;a liberal construction to Scott’s'filings. .Because the „ / : 
arguments are duplicative .of the arguments .asserted in Scott’s second responserto.: 
the court’s order, we will not address therh further... -

;■

3'
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?

frormthe face of the petition thatfhe petitioner is hot entitled to relief. •• 28 U.S.C. § '•

2254 Rule 4.!

III. Discussion j'iOO:: .’X

:
l

•iBefore-steeking habeas corpus-relief inj federal court, a state prisoner-must

exhaust her remedies in state court.'- 28 U.S.G. § 2254(b¥l¥A): O’Sullivan V. 

Boerckel. 526 U.S. 838, 842 (1999): To do so, the petitioner must “give the state- •

i

;•
>
:

courts one full opportunity to resolve any constitutional issue's by invoking one-

complete round of the State’s established appellate reviewprocesS.” O’Sullivan.

526 U.S . at .842. To be deemed’exhausted,-a federal habeas corpus claim must be :

“fairly presented” in state court, meaning that theipetitioner must present the
i

claim’s “factual and legal substance to the state.courts in a manner that puts them

on.notice that a federal claim is being asserted.” Bronshtein v. Horn. 404 F;3d 700, -

725.(3d Cir:*2005) (internal citations and.quotation marks omitted). The petitioner

must present the claims in state court in accordance with state procedural rules.

Colemanv. Thompson. 501U.S. 722, 731-32'(1991).-When federal claims have-not

been fairly, presented in state court but may still be asserted in state court,1 dismissal

of the claims without prejudice for failure.to exhaust state court remedies is '4

appropriate. Lines, v. Larkins: 208 F'.3d 153,159-60 (3d Cir; 2000). ■•'Tv ->■

, V? We will dismiss this case without prejudice for failure to exhaust state court"f ’

remedies."Scott has not fairly presented her claims in state court because-she has1 -

not properly asserted them-in accordance with Fenhsylvania procedural rules. Her-'

direct appeal to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court was transferred to the' a

Pennsylvania Superior Court because Pennsylvania procedural rules required her

4

i
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to file a direct appeal from her conviction and ^sentence to. the superior-court rather, 

than appealing directly to the supreme court, and she subsequently failed to file a' .: 

brief in support of her appeal before the superior court.

?

>.
i
!'

i>Scott’s, argument that- exhaustion, should,be excused'because her claims ;
:s

present only issues'of federal law is meritless.- Scott'may, not bypass state court .... ;

merely because she is asserting a federal-claim. Y‘‘St.ate courts, like federal courts, 

are obliged to.enforce federal law. Comity .thus,dictates that when a prisoner :.

"3.

alleges that his continued confinement for a.state court conviction violates federal '
i

law>.-the state, courts,should have the first opportunity tc review.this claim.and V •
;■

provide any necessary relief. O’Sullivan. 526 U.S, at 844: see also Solem v.< Bartlett.

465 U.S; 463, 465 (1984),(noting that petitioner asserting that state court convictiorv 

and sentence violated tribal sovereignty because petitioner was a member of a tribe
)

and crime occurred on tribal land exhausted state'court remedies priorito filing-a.

federal habeas corpus petition).

• Dismissal of this case will be without- prejudice because Scott, may still.

present her claims in state court in. accordance with Pennsylvania procedural .rules.

Under Pennsylvania-Rule of Appellate Procedure 1143. a party may file a petition for

allowance of appeal to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court within thirty Hays-after

entry, of a Pennsylvania Superior Court-order. Pa. R. App. P. 1113(a).' The superior !:

court-dismissed Scott!s.appeal on February 21,.2024. See Scott; No: 2462 EDA'2023.
-■

Scott accordingly has until March 22, 2024 to.file a petition, for allowance of. appeal’.

to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court.,.?

.■'vr-v./ ■'.on.; ; am..:.- x

5
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Scott may also seek state collateral relief pursuant to Pennsylvania’s Post- 

Conviction Relief Act (“PCRA”), which allows petitioners to seek state collateral

relief “within one year of the date the judgment becomes final.” 42 Pa.C.S. §

9545(b)(1)(h). Given that Scott’s conviction will not become final until at least

March 22, 2024, this limitations period has not yet begun to run. Hence, because

Scott may still seek further state court review in accordance with Pennsylvania

procedural rules, we will dismiss her petition without prejudice for failure to

exhaust state court remedies. See Lines. 208 F.3d at 159-60.

IV. Conclusion

We will dismiss Scott’s petition without prejudice for failure to exhaust state 

court remedies. A certificate of appealability will not issue because jurists of reason

would not debate the correctness of this procedural ruling. Slack v. McDaniel. 529

U.S. 473, 484 (2000). An appropriate order shall issue.

/S/ Christopher C. Conner
Christopher C. Conner 
United States District Judge 
Middle District of Pennsylvania

Dated: February-29, 2024

6



Date Filed: 06/25/2024Case: 24-1465 Document; 12-1 Page: 1i

r

CLD-138 . ,, .. ,
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

:

f
", 1/

C.A. No. 24-1465 :

TONIA SCOTT, Appellant
j ■

}

VS.
%•

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
r

■j. ••
(M.D. Pa. Civ. No. l-24-cv-00041)

KRAUSE, FREEMAN, and SCIRICA, Circuit JudgesPresent:

Submitted are:
v -i

Appellant’s Application for a Certificate of Appealability; 

Appellant’s Petition to Join Petitions and Retention of Jurisdiction;

Cl)

m \
and

Keeba Harris’s Petition to Join Petitions and Retention of 
Jurisdiction

.... (3)
{

in the above-captioned case.

Respectfully,

. Clerk

________________________________ORDER_________________________________
The application for a certificate of appealability is denied. Appellant has not made 

a “substantial showing of the denial of a constitutional right.” 28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2). 
Reasonable jurists could not debate the accuracy of the District Court’s conclusion 
regarding Appellant’s failure to exhaust her state court remedies. See Miller-El v. 
Cockrell. 537 U.S. 322, 336 (2003) (internal quotation marks omitted) (quoting Slack v. 
McDaniel. 529 U.S. 473, 484 (2000)). Likewise, we deny Appellant’s motion to 
consolidate her appeal with that of Keeba Harris, an appellant pursuing her case in a 
separate proceeding, No. 24-1557. !•

;

n
;



Case: 24-1465 Document: 12-1 Page: 2 Date Filed: 06/25/2024

< \ t:k, . By the Court,; <
h x

s/Anthony J. Scirica
Circuit Judge

■[ ' ! i

V'\OjO (\S- .

Dated: June 25, 2024 
PDB/JK/cc: Tonia Scott

All Counsel of Record

•’ - Cr.

A True Copy/"0

•?

Patricia S. Dodszuweit, Clerk 
Certified Order Issued in Lieu of Mandate

■.; s-
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UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS 
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 24-1465

TONIA SCOTT,
Appellant

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

(D.C. Civ. No. l-24-cv-00041)

SUR PETITION FOR REHEARING

Present: CHAGARES, Chief Judge. JORDAN, HARDIMAN, SHWARTZ, KRAUSE, 
RESTREPO, BIBAS, PORTER, MATEY, PHIPPS, FREEMAN, MONTGOMERY- 
REEVES, CHUNG, and SCIRICA*, Circuit Judges

The petition for rehearing filed by Appellant in the above-entitled case having

been submitted to the judges who participated in the decision of this Court and to all the

other available circuit judges of the circuit in regular active service, and no judge who

concurred in the decision having asked for rehearing, and a majority of the judges of the

*As to panel rehearing only.



circuit in regular service not having voted for rehearing, the petition for rehearing by the

panel and the Court en banc, is denied.

BY THE COURT,

s/Anthony J. Scirica
Circuit Judge

Dated: September 27, 2024 
JK/cc: All Counsel of Record 

Tonia Scott



UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

No. 24-1465

TONIA SCOTT, 
Appellant

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

(M.D. Pa. No. l-24-cv-00041)

Present: KRAUSE, FREEMAN and SCIRICA, Circuit Judges

1. Motion filed by Appellant Tonia Scott for Appointment of Counsel for the 
Petition for Rehearing.

Respectfully,
Clerk/JK

ORDER
The foregoing motion for appointment of counsel is denied.

By the Court,

s/Anthony J. Scirica
Circuit Judge

Dated: September 27, 2024 
JK/cc: Tonia Scott

Raymond J. Tonkin, Esq.
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 

Department of Corrections
Form DC-135A

INMATE’S REQUEST TO STAFF MEMBER
INSTRUCTIONS

Complete items number 1-8. If you follow instructions in 
preparing your request, it can be responded to more 
promptly and intelligently.

1. To: (Name and TjflpTpLQffigQ<-f ,
HTv.k\ i

By^Print Inmate ^ame^and Numb^^
'7/sA-

4. Cotfnselorls Name:
C\Al^lkhL^r

2. Date:,

tlg^ZStmOOUBSS
*

(Ifc-FliA
5. Unit Manager’s Name:

Inmate Signature

0er^yoTK'ASsignmbn? 7. Housing Assignment:
V(^)ju>(£3L

8. Subject: State your request completely but briefly. Give details.

~ylWl-k '44-e -ypM-e.vi/•"u)r^l(
t'^ ffl]o6eb-fot?

K>ejpA.LA: .W
tVKi a
f K.\.4^SaPKlA.lT

\jW) iiWxfcU x Ha•eff -hrA-pA.
A^lh Ark \kpifTy rr [it

ilWjUfl Lf ( £) -&>£> kkUuiS \ (Av^
!>o RC nr YlAkAigj i

.IrakiAdyg myvUMjcV

li£

mKS :r£Ji

Aj-jkyv<4>sfa^ 4t> ,4 A
i (

45V/g «^q.e rytor^TC STP^F^^D ~Tv^ KV£N^\^>)

v-V>XX, VA^\ Ip
C^~W fats’ or*Cg- ~TTZWv^ VM £- 1A f>L v^T€~ ~

AfZg- o<M •—-jOiD^xr J vSOA'gXDVJlsF t__________
-yoNj^ tf’AT I (JNCa? .

<*>
AM

1 ft/QV 1 2 2024 ,
DATE______

To DC-14 CAR, and DC 1*5 IRS □To DC-14 CAR only □

<vySTAFF MEMBER NAME BY:SignaturePrint

u)
Attachment 3-A7.2.1, Counseling Services Procedures Manual - Section 3, Request Slips



J Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Department of Corrections

Form DC-135A 30
mn

INMATE’S REQUEST TO STAF m
<INSTRUCTIONS

Complete items number 1-8. If you follow instructions in 
preparing your request, it can be responded to more 
promptly apd intejligently. 

m
o
CD

■ **C

, o2mJ^iName^and Titje-of Officer) 

3. By: (Print Inmate Nam^Jand Ni
1 h> Mi |Ar ft ft fyV^r (

1. oo
•e£

4. Cognselor!s Name:,

A-
VS-CVh 5. Unit Manager’s Name:

Inmate Signature
6. Work Assignment:

8. ^Subject: State your request completely but briefly. Give details.

VU-V ~T>vobW rt( %ol'4jk lcA\0
-'\oLeud r4- i;6 glob-eh foK diAffiS A

\a \o-ej£Al 4 NlfAK1 \u_ -Koo (&J)
AVt.  l-S rtV.-P ( 60 dp(%)=k-££S\,'

j

^bV'iAXu, 4k^e Ai^-e
^kfrl-e %0t--ckS 44d
Alik6l “IT kAVc

Wkai
*=> CnLvU iaV^^S / fvppfMXl

'9>Respbnse: (Ttus Sectji5h;foi?Staff^^gesporfeCiP'njy)y -:u>- jL.

t cXo \V-"Lf
^v/\. nw.\/vJ— f ^ A

t\ o'SVvaaS ^\a, cDC_CjoJS ,
ck. w~3 r o~~ V VcnA

y\.0 OOvV - ~^> Ss^xv-<3^C^
N \

c\|SJL^Wv\ \ » » <aa. ri 3 \
3^ ‘

^ o

To DC-14 CAR and DC-15 IRS □To DC-14 CAR only □

fioSL K- iz zyDATESTAFF MEMBER NAME
SignaturePrint

£sdab‘ifc' F<^)
Attachment 3-A7.2.1, Counseling Services Procedures Manual - Section 3, Request Slips



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Department of Corrections

Form DC-135A

INMATE’S REQUEST TO STAFF MEMBER
INSTRUCTIONS

Complete items number 1-8. If you follow instructions in 
preparing your request, it can be responded to more 
promptly and intelligently.

1. To: (Name -and Title of Officer) 
V^\Ng~^A.VMr- V'Y' (aKIL-X.^

2. Dat

4. Counselors Name:
Si A AamTama-

Name and Number) x

\- S

3. nrrtai

5. Unit Manager’s Name:

1 cryvu/wiignature-
6. Work Assignment: 7. Housing Assignment!?^:

^3
'. Give details.8. , Subject: State your request completely but bi

1 FiIAaJj-xl,-ejP>CV

"Tro\(Le,;'I]u'Yeg-TrrypV. A Tvlu yiAAi'I ^\\k-e ?air->vv>n(f>
ir bfr (feW- lZ> / R i /'2 <{

&Nlh 11 /(o ~ft Ac AOX TViuikEu T>p[rtu ftp AAhbbAfte. ft( A
(pfj M-iirS ImAmt Qouft-U

C (AK
&rlM) 3Ui

kikx[Ai3 ia WtfYe X\n
^IuliX i Qlo5ebr4i)fC aA\ft AmK A.^kz>V/4vi;ed<*

A^obieW tot? WjffiuiYiiN4-Vfr ftpbeAl ■
vv^WtoJU. \XJfPvl'P. I -SO ~XX $aj\Z Y\l\Ud.(lU 11/\ 1 1 ^
fvA^.vu^^^aK yfcunl iCcVp a 1 /I'prpe aJ ? Q ^_____

41ae n<Ai' 1 #5'&d^Xv'ifdeiftA 1 ~Ru^K *0/[&.

9. Response: (This Section for Staff Response Only)

tnr< \Usi /IpCa /1sp q^vi , />ryX. -^Qru'^fte. /j -

Jcs '%(ion* h/ Y>6-

Ooy-<as\ m

Cl

To DC-14 CAR and DC-15 IRS □To DC-14 CAR only □

t([zf*YDATESTAFF MEMBER NAME
ignatiPrint

Hxb
Attachment 3-A7.2.1, Counseling Services Procedures Manual - Section 3, Request Slips
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Department of Corrections

Form DC-135A

INMATE’S REQUEST TO STAFF MEMBER
INSTRUCTIONS

Complete items number 1-8. If you follow instructions in 
preparing your request, it can be responded to more 
promptly and intelligently.•
2. Datef / /U/7/af___
4. .Co/inselor’s Name:

and Title of Officer) ,
bzMh&Jt 'NJcJudI

1.~ To: (Name
ASIM

Name and Number) . x3. By* (Print Inmate 
vVbNlt Ar

5. Unit Manager’s Name:

o-AUM^r
anment: (J

Inmate Signature
7. Housing Assi6. Work Assignment:

8. Subject: State your request completely but briefly. Give details.

&

' 'll k |AivUf^ 41va~-V YftM -tygyK' ^uy-ewte.
(Ltnxk.4n-V h4pW?0lMs fyt)A6 -\p ff-eJdKeK ('nti \oj 1//ff4
i\nb\\ /bhA\,^ 4to A Vrt Yrtumilf ^$>11 (LH \o j^u[
yUimI rN^/

V '

JKV tfwl Aidsi 4A,\6D>. "AaV iv^jt^.T^pye-yyt 00(44 VAk) UWmu, 44-pH9 lAff-f1 4) 444
noWfi tk fr aW^K1 fn<eckofA Aito 4-wu^ a lol/m-e. -yUeeKY 4to>.

hpeklf^fA^\u,C£) Ato W b Kl-UtV? tXT kjAV^ /\nI
fa (6Q A)(f V^ViM

(4~^-A-Hc>xiAlI74 ^4-W.yu>|>4j-m.^ ~~P ,'SRO64rtA>0(PrMiUA^f’S'' A.^>pv€j|

AM)\ 71^

A AS

Y

V^aT #
0.. • ^ v: s> •':.y*-fe4 y;'y4 •;^., Y

J kdv* 'h^YfiriJs Ijfi* _______________ I_____ _______________ />
iHy/jlAUi 4f.) S&lAvn+v) TlV WWa** M 7%^ f)W/3<s.y
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DATESTAFF MEMBER NAME
SignaturePrint
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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Department of Corrections

Form DC-135A

INMATE’S REQUEST TO STAFF MEMBER
INSTRUCTIONS

Complete items number 1-8. If you follow instructions in 
preparing your request, it can be responded to more 
promptly and intelligently.

1. To: (Name and Title of Officer) 2 DTf h
4. Counselors Name:3

~~r~rC 5. Unit Manager’s Name:

Inmate Signature
7. Housi6. Work Assignment:

1
8. Subject: State your request completely but briefly. Give details.
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9. Response: (This Section for Staff Response Only)
A/o,

To DC-14 CAR and DC-15 IRS □To DC-14 CAR only □

_ DATEcmj:STAFF MEMBER NAME 1 SiiPrint fture
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Form DC-135A Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 
Department of Corrections

INMATE’S REQUEST TO STAFF MEMBER
INSTRUCTIONS

Complete items number 1-8. If you follow instructions in 
preparing your request, it can be responded to more 
promptly and intelligently.
2. Date:1. JnijCNamp and Titlp nf Officerl

11H
4. Cpunselor’s Name'3. By^rint Inmate N^m^and Nup^^^^^^

1|OAi)fe
~T"<v 5. Unit Manager’s Name:

~Td11
Inmate Signature

7. Housing Assignment:6. Work Assignment:

8. Subject: State your request completely but briefly. Give details.
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To DC-14 CAR and DC-15 IRS □To DC-14 CAR only □

J i/~A— DATE Jjfj/lPXyS> U-z-//fLKflJ STAFF MEMBER NAME
SignaturePrint
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I\nlo /RTS Postal Mail for SCOTT, TONIA (PE6818) 
Housing: J-A
From: SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Please be advised that a piece of mail was received by Smart Communication and is being returned 
to sender due to the following reason: Books
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RTS Postal Mail for SCOTT, TONI A (PE6818) 
Housing: J-A
From: SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Please be advised that a piece of mail was received by Smart Communication and is being returned 
to sender due to the following reason: Books
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Additional material
from this filing is 

available in the
Clerk's Office.


